
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date THURSDAY 8 JULY 2021 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 
 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs K Lucioni (Chairman), J Lever, J Medland, T Outlaw, 
C Quirk, R Redrup, Vacancy 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Monday 5 
July 2021. 
 
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
 

4. Bus Service Improvement Plan  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To consider the process involved for the development of a Bus Service 

improvement Plan by the end of October 2021. This is as part of the Enhanced 
Partnership with local bus operators as reported to the Cabinet on 16 June 2021. 
 

5. Ryde Transport Interchange  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 
 To discuss the current consultation being undertaken with regard to the Ryde 

Transport Interchange Project and how the outcome of this will assist in the final 
proposals. 
 

6. Digital Strategy  (Pages 41 - 100) 
 
 To monitor the progress with the implementation of the Digital Strategy. 

 
7. Regeneration Strategy Update  (Pages 101 - 102) 
 
 To be advised of the current situation regarding the delivery of the strategy and 

the key projects . 
 

8. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 103 - 104) 
 
 To review the future workplan. 

 
9. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply, a question must be submitted in writing or by electronic 

mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 6 July 
2021. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 
circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 30 June 2021 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedure
[...]
moved from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:chris.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 7 JANUARY 2021 AT 5.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs M Beston (Chairman), V Churchman, J Jones-Evans, 
J Medland, T Outlaw, C Quirk and S Smart. 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs D Andre, S Hastings, S Hutchinson, G Peace,  
D Stewart, I Ward, W Whittle. 

Officers Present C Ashman, J Dando, N Dix, S MacDonald, L Matthews, A 
Minns, S Newton, C Rowland, P Thistlewood. 

 
11. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 be confirmed. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Jones-Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 as she was a Director 
of the Chamber of Commerce. 
 

13. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

14. Isle of Wight Covid-19 Recovery Plan - Medium Term Plan to March 2022  
 
The Chairman summarised the current position on the Isle of Wight relating to 
COVID-19, and reported that the Island had gone from Tier 1 to Tier 4 in a month. 
The vaccine was to be rolled out as appropriate, and work was ongoing with health 
partners to find suitable venues for vaccination centres. 
 
The Council had been required to reactivate response arrangements, but was in a 
better position to do this than in the last lockdown. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

Some actions in the recovery plan had been brought forward in November, including 
the Kickstart programme with the Department of Work and Pensions. Interventions 
had progressed in Newport, for example, the pop-up shop.  
 
The Local Outbreak Engagement Board was having regular meetings and reporting 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board. Everything had been pushed back by several 
weeks whilst the council was dealing with the latest lockdown. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the interruption to children’s education, and the 
poorest may struggle due to lack of devices or adequate internet. The Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services, Education and Skills would be asked to provide 
some detail regarding the devices that were available, how many children did not 
currently have them and what was being done to address this.  
 
Members wished to see a report on the response to the first phase of COVID, with 
some facts and figures, the current position and who was responsible for the 
outstanding items in the plan. The Director of Regeneration would provide a report 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board and would copy in the members of the 
Committee. The Director would also obtain figures from the Solent LEP regarding 
the funding to businesses, and circulate figures on the number of Island Gift cards 
sold to date. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) A more detailed action plan showing the actions completed together with the 

person responsible for delivery to be circulated to the Committee by the 

Director of Regeneration. 

 
b) The results of the island Gift card initiative be circulated to the Committee 

when this has been compiled. 

 
15. Strategy for Reduction in the Council's Net Carbon Emissions  

 
Members agreed that the strategy was very comprehensive and wished to see it 
broken down into practical steps with an action plan produced and responsibilities 
allocated. 
 
The Strategic Manager for Waste and Environment confirmed that once members 
were happy with the draft details would be provided regarding taking it forward over 
the forthcoming year. 
 
Practical suggestions were made which included obtaining funding for the Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan, exporting surplus solar energy to the mainland, government 
grants for heating for those in fuel poverty, and working with other partners such as 
the National Trust, CLA and Natural Enterprise to obtain grants. 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

It was confirmed that the Green Homes grant and Warm up Wight scheme providing 
free insultation were already available. The Green Impact Programme for 
businesses would be further promoted in the coming months.  
 
Low carbon housing, solar panel policies and urban rewilding would be looked at as 
part of the Island Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) The Strategy be recommended for approval by the Cabinet and subsequent 
endorsement by full Council. 

 
b) To support the inclusion of the strategy into the Island Plan. 

 
c) The final version of the action plan, including reference to the person 

responsible for implementing each action, be circulated to the Committee. 
 

d) The workplan to include a progress report on the delivery of actions in 12 
months’ time. 

 
16. 20mph Speed Limit Task and Finish Group  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Task and Finish group into the possible 
introduction of 20mph speed limits on the island. There was overall support for 
reducing speed, especially in residential and school areas, but limits should be 
applied in a considered, evidence-based way. 
 
There were various ways of reducing speed, including signage and painted lines, 
which were cheaper than physical traffic calming measures such as speed humps. It 
was accepted that the police had few resources with which to carry out enforcement 
and therefore they usually targeted known problem areas wher
[...]
e Travel scheme for improvements to the Newport to Ryde cycle way and 
also include other towns. 
 
There was some good news reported that improvements to the Gunville Greenway 
had taken place adjacent to Christ the King College. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18. Parking  
 
18.1 The Isle of Wight Council (Parking Places) Order 2020  
 
A report regarding revised parking charges on the Island was to be considered by 
Cabinet on 14 January 2021 The report outlined the saving suggestions which had 
been agreed in principle in the Medium Term Financial Plan and the process and 
results of the statutory consultation which followed. There had been 464 objections 
received. The majority of these related to proposed charging on Gurnard Esplanade. 
 
Some comments made by members around the taking over of some free car parks 
by Town and Parish Councils would be dealt with under the Parking Delivery Plan 
which had been deferred to the Cabinet in February 2021. 

Page 8



 
5 

 

 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendations being proposed were noted and would be discussed further 
by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
18.2 Local Parking Strategy and Delivery Plan  
 
The Parking Delivery Plan had been deferred to the Cabinet meeting in February 
2021. There would be a range of options and decisions to be made. Some of the 
items from the action plan had already been done, for example, the Residents’ 
Parking Zones. Members expressed concern that they had not seen the papers 
produced by Wight Young Green, which had recently been completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A copy of the local parking strategy would be circulated to the Committee in 
advance of it being considered by the Cabinet in February 2021. 
 

19. Beach Management Strategy  
 
An audit had taken place in 2019/20 on water safety. This made a recommendation 
that a framework and action plan be drawn up for the management of beaches 
within the ownership of the Council.. Some benchmarking had been carried out in 
relation to the marker buoys which had shown as ‘medium risk’. With regard to the 
provision of equipment there was no assurance that the right equipment was in the 
right places, and there was a requirement to demonstrate the best use of resources.  
 
Clarification was given that the target date for an electronic inspection reporting 
system was April 2021. 
 
The frequency of Lake beach cleaning was to be investigated and an officer would 
contact the local members to inform them of the potential cost to the parish council 
for this activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Strategy was noted and its delivery would be monitored by the Committee and 
added to the workplan. 
 

20. Regeneration Strategy Update  
 
The Director of Regeneration gave an overview of the regeneration programme and 
the progress being made. COVID-19 had impacted on delivery but it was important 
to move forward toward the recovery from the pandemic. 
 

Page 9



 
6 

 

Work on the Branstone Farm site was progressing, with demolition to start within the 
next two weeks. 
 
The tender for the design for Newport Heritage Action Zone had been issued. 
 
The Newport Harbour Revision Order was expected within a few weeks. The plan 
would be implemented on a phased basis with a 15-year time frame. The council 
would continue to lobby the government for funding.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress with the delivery of the Regeneration Strategy. 
 

21. Workplan  
 
The workplan was noted. 
 

22. Members' Question Time  
 
No Member’s questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
16 JUNE 2021 
 
ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP FORMAL NOTICE - NATIONAL BUS  
STRATEGY 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORT 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. In March 2021 the Department for Transport (DfT) published the National Bus 

Strategy for England ‘Bus Back Better’ Bus Back Better (publishing.service
[...]
assessment has been 
completed and attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
31. Option 1: Not to approve establishing an Enhanced Partnership with Local Bus 

Operators or submit a proposal to seek franchising powers and therefore not publish 

the required formal notice by the end of June 2021. 

32. Option 2: To approve establishing an Enhanced Partnership advising the Department 
for Transport of the Council’s intention and publish the required formal notice by the 
end of June 2021. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
33. The key risks are the tight deadlines set by the Government and the availability of the 

support and/or experienced Council Officers required to establish the strategic 
documents.  

 
34. There are potentially financial and reputational implications for not meeting the 

deadlines, such as the withdraw of Covid-19 Bus Services Support Grant to local 
operators, loss of capacity funding and the subsequent funding being made available 
via the DfT to LTAs to achieve BSIPs. 

 
35. To mitigate these risks, commission is being sought with Hampshire County Council’s 

Commercial services via the Joint Working Agreement to provide the necessary 
support.  

 
EVALUATION 
 
36. Option 1: Not to approve – this option was discounted as the Isle of Wight Council 

and potentially local bus operators would cease to receive funding, as well as the 
likelihood to access any future funding. 

 

Page 15



RECOMMENDATION 
 
37. Option 2: To approve establishing an Enhanced Partnership advising the 

Department for Transport of the Council Intention and publish the required formal 
notice by the end of June 2021. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
1) Bus Back Better (National Bus Strategy) - March 2021 
2) National Bus Strategy: Bus Service Improvement Plans – May 2021 
3) The Bus Services Act 2017: Enhanced Partnership Guidance  
 
Contact Point:  Stewart Chandler, Highways and Transport Client Manager   

 821000; Email stewart.chandler@iow.gov.uk 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PHIL JORDAN COLIN ROWLAND  
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport Director of Neighbourhoods 
 
 

Page 16



 

 1 

 

Stage 1 Equality Impact Assessment – Initial Screening 

 

 

Assessor(s) 

Name(s): 

 

Colin Rowland 

Directorate: 

 

Neighbourhoods 

Date of 

Completion: 

 

01/06/2021 

 

 

Name of Policy/Strategy/Service/Function Proposal 

 

 

ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP FORMAL NOTICE - NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY 

 

 

 

The Aims, Objectives and Expected Outcomes: 

 

 
This Cabinet Report is seeking approval to: establish an Enhanced Partnership with local bus 
operators by April 2022; advise the Department for Transport of the Council’s intention; and publish 
the required formal notice by the end of June 2021. 
 
The expected outcomes include improved bus services on the Isle of Wight, reversing the recent shift 

in journeys away from public transport, encouraging passengers back to bus by planning and 

delivering a fully integrated service with simple, multi-modal tickets, more bus priority measures, high-

quality information for all passengers in more places, and better turn-up-and-go frequencies that keep 

running into the evenings and at weekends. 

 

 

 

Please delete as appropriate: 
 

 This is a new policy/strategy/service/council function proposal 

 This is a proposal for a new, changed or removed policy/strategy/service/council function  
      (check whether the original decision was equality impact assessed) 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 17

Appendix 1



 

 2 

 

Key Questions to Consider in Assessing Potential Impact 
 

 
Will the policy, strategy, service or council function proposal have a 
negative impact on any of the protected characteristics or other 
reasons that are relevant issues for the local community and/or staff? 
 

No 

 
Has previous consultation identified this issue as important or 
highlighted negative impact and/or we have created a “legit
[...]
d Partnership 

with local bus operators by April 2022; advise the 

Department for Transport of the Council’s intention; 

publish the required formal notice by the end of June 

2021 is not considered to have detrimental effect on 

persons covered by the protected characteristics.  It is 

considered to have a positive impact on them in long 

term, providing better public transport. 

If approved, the impact of the proposal will be subject to 

a periodic review and this aspect will be monitored. 

Disability x   The proposal to: establish an Enhanced Partnership 

with local bus operators by April 2022; advise the 

Department for Transport of the Council’s intention; 

publish the required formal notice by the end of June 

2021 is not considered to have detrimental effect on 

persons covered by the protected characteristics.  It is 

considered to have a positive impact on them in long 

term, providing better public transport. 

If approved, the impact of the proposal will be subject to 

a periodic review and this aspect will be monitored. 

Gender Reassignment   x  

Marriage & Civil 

Partnership 

  x  

Pregnancy & Maternity x   The proposal to: establish an Enhanced Partnership 

with local bus operators by April 2022; advise the 

Department for Transport of the Council’s intention; 

publish the required formal notice by the end of June 

2021 is not considered to have detrimental effect on 

persons covered by the protected characteristics.  It is 

considered to have a positive impact on them in long 

term, providing better public transport. 

If approved, the impact of the proposal will be subject to 

Page 19



 

 4 

a periodic review and this aspect will be monitored. 

Race   x  

Religion / Belief   x  

Sex (male / female)   x  

Sexual Orientation    x  

 
 
 
 

Are there aspects of the proposal that contribute to or improve the 

opportunity for equality? 
 

Yes 

Delivering better public transport would provide more opportunities f
[...]

and visit. 

 
4. Progress to date 

 
4.1 This section of the report updates the committee on progress to date to help 

inform committee discussion on learning to date and recommendations to 
consider for the next phase of implementation. 
 

 Digital Infrastructure 
 
4.2 The installation and operation of access to digital mobile and broadband services 

is provided by infrastructure and operating providers such as BT, Openreach, 
EE, Virgin and WightFibre.  
 

4.3 Businesses and residents are at liberty to purchase access to broadband 
connectivity and use it as they think fit in undertaking their affairs. 

 
4.4 WightFibre’s commercial roll out of Full fibre to the premise (FFTP) is nearing its  

halfway point with nearly 30,000 homes and business premises connected. 
 

 Digital skills and education  
 
4.5 The new Island skills plan to be published in September 2021 highlights the 

importance of everyone improving their digital competence.  Isle of Wight College 
continue to enhance the range of courses to individuals and businesses.  The 
pandemic has seen people having to get to grips with online life, perhaps for the 
first time, breaking down preconceptions and offering a major opportunity for 
improving take up of digital skills training. 

 

 Economic growth  
 
4.6 The recent approval of ERDF funding for Innovation Wight, a new business 

incubation centre and wrap around business support facility based at the council 
leased BAE site in Cowes and with outreach points across the Island, is a major 

Page 55



step forward in support of the Economic Growth objective of the Digital Island 
strategy.  The first facility of its kind on the Island, the incubation centre will focus 
on support for new and growing digital businesses and will be open for use in 
January 2022. 

 

 Public sector services 
 

4.7 During the pandemic every public service has adapted to continue to deliver 
services online or through a combination of face to face and onlin
[...]
l inform a substantive review of this aspect and the committees views on future 
communications are welcomed.  

 
 
 
 

Page 56



5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 There have been two Digital conferences held in 2017 and 2018 to help inform 

the development of the strategy and road map setting out project interventions.  
These events were attended by over 300 organisations from the public, private 
and community sectors both on and off the Island. 
 

5.2 A Digital steering group comprising over 25 individuals and organisations has 
supported the evolution of the strategy. 

 
5.3 The development of the strategy itself has been subject of extensive stakeholder 

interviews and workshops. 
 

5.4 The resulting profile of digital issues as a priority for the Isle of Wight has seen 
significant interest by national and local media and extensive Island conversation 
about the impacts of enhanced digital connectivity. 

 
5.5 In order to ensure appropriate oversight and continue to harness the collective 

commitment and effort to developing the Digital Island approach a Digital Island 
board comprising representatives from public service partners and the private 
sector is still proposed. 

 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Policy and Scrutiny Committee note the progress with the implementation 
of the “Digital Island – Isle of Wight Digital strategy” and advise relevant cabinet 
members on next steps, particularly in the communications and stakeholder 
engagement element of the strategy. 

 
7. APPENDICES ATTACHED  
 
7.1 Appendix 1: Digital Island – Isle of Wight Digital Strategy 
 
 
 
Contact Point: Chris Ashman, Director of Regeneration,  821000 x 6275 e-mail: 
chris.ashman@iow.gov.uk 
 
 

CHRIS ASHMAN 
Director of Regeneration 

JULIE JONES-EVANS (CLLR)  
Cabinet Member for Business Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 1 

 
April 2019  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Digital Island  

 

Isle of Wigh
[...]
ssness and housing 
strategies. 
 

6 January 2022   

 Visit Isle of Wight To consider the progress being 
made to overcome the impact of 
Covid-19 on the tourist industry 
and marketing plans for the 2022 
season. 
 

 Regeneration Strategy To monitor progress with key 
development sites and 
associated activities forming part 
of the strategy. 
 

5 May 2022   

 Reduction in the Council’s net 
carbon emissions 

To monitor the delivery of the 
action plan supporting the 
strategy. 
 

 Regeneration Strategy To monitor progress with key 
development sites and 
associated activities forming part 
of the strategy. 
 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Bus Service Improvement Plan
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 National Bus Strategy - EIA June 2021 v2

	5 Ryde Transport Interchange
	Item 5 - Ryde interchange project Questions and Answers FINAL

	6 Digital Strategy
	Appendix 1

	7 Regeneration Strategy Update
	8 Committee's Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 8 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs K Lucioni (Chairman), J Lever, J Medland, T Outlaw 
and C Quirk 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs J Bacon, M Beston, V Churchman, S Hastings, I Ward 

Officers Present Stewart Chandler, Ashley Curzon, Wendy Perera, Colin 
Rowland, Stewart Chandler, David Newton, Claire Shand 
and Paul Thistlewood 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021 be confirmed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chairman declared an interest in Item 5 (Ryde Transport Interchange) as she 
was the local Councillor for the area. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no written questions received. 
 
Cathy Foulkes of Ryde asked an oral question regarding the Ryde Interchange, and 
requested to know what had prevented earlier release of the consultation document, 
and what advice had been received regarding Highways cutting across public land. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods advised that the questions would be covered in the 
presentation for that item. 
 
As Ms Foulkes did not believe her question had been fully answered, a 
supplementary question was asked later in the meeting regarding public spaces 
within the scheme, which the Chairman advised would receive a written response. 



 
2 

 

 
4. Bus Service Improvement Plan  

 
This was a government initiative with funding available to improve bus provision. 
The council would be required to enter into an enhanced partnership with local bus 
providers by March 2022. The first part of the process had been agreed by Cabinet 
in June. This report was an analysis of the current services and improvements that 
could be made, including investment in key corridors and bus priority measures. The 
scheme would integrate with the active travel initiative. The council would work with 
commercial operators with an aim to decarbonise the fleet. If the DfT believed the 
Improvement Plan was aspirational enough, it would invest, and this could reduce 
fares and improve the fleet.  
 
Clarification was given that although the budget was transferred to Hampshire 
Council’s commercial services, the IW council had a responsible officer who would 
ensure that the island’s needs were taken into account.  
 
Once funding had been agreed, extra capacity would be considered and further 
funding would be available for extra staff. 
 
In response to a question from the committee as to whether there would be any 
subsidy for rural areas to ensure convenience, it was confirmed that there was up to 
£4 million available, however it was not known yet how much the IW would receive. 
There would be engagement with community bus operators. 
 
It was hoped that all councillors would be involved, and the committee expressed 
the wish to volunteer for any pilot schemes. 
 
The draft Bus Service and Improvement Plan would be published by the end of 
October 2021 and would be brought back to members of the committee for any 
comments prior to submission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) The Committee supported establishing an Enhanced Partnership advising the 
Department for Transport of the Council’s intention and publication of  the 
required formal notice by the end of June 2021. 
 

b) The draft Bus Service Improvement Plan to be circulated to the Committee 
for comment before submission to the Department for Transport by 31 
October 2021. 

 
5. Ryde Transport Interchange  

 
A bid had been made in 2018 as part of the Transforming Cities Fund with a 
package of improvements across Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of Wight. 
There was now £10 million available to the island, and the Ryde Interchange project 
could be done within that budget. Measures for improved walking, cycling and public 
transport were outlined. 
 



 
3 

 

Improvements to the train station area would be led by SW Rail and would be 
phased to minimise disruption. In the event that there was any delay, temporary 
toilets would be installed. Wightlink would be the lead for improvements to the Pier 
 
Earlier consultation had not been carried out because the existing designs had not 
met the current needs and issues. The removal of the toilets and pier café would 
improve the view of the pier and was part of the bigger regeneration of Ryde. Where 
planning permission was required, it had been granted and the council had 
permitted development rights on the highway and adjacent land.  
 
In response to questions clarification was given that the amount of pedestrian space 
would be almost doubled, with narrower crossings. Staff had been talking to local 
people for their views on how best to enhance the area.  
 
The consultation would evaluate the advantages and disadvantages in relation to 
parking on the Esplanade. A feeder taxi rank on the landward side of the Esplanade 
would be in view of  the pier. It was hoped to build out the pavements to enhance 
the ‘café culture’, but this would be looked at more closely as the consultation 
progressed. Some feedback had already been received. 
 
The Committee felt it was important to listen to all comments and suggestions and 
to make clear to the local community that comments on all aspects of the scheme 
would be welcomed.  
 
All responses to the consultation would be shared with the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED :- 
 

a) That the council ensure that it is made clear to the local community 
that comments on all aspects of the Ryde Transport Interchange 
scheme are welcomed as part of the Public. 
 

b) The Director of Neighbourhoods agreed to circulate to the Committee 
the responses received to the consultation process. 

 
6. Digital Strategy  

 
An update was given on the progress with the implementation of the Digital 
Strategy. The Committee’s attention was drawn in particular to the recent approval 
of ERDF funding of £1.4 million for Innovation Wight, a new business centre and 
support facility based at a council site in Cowes. It would support may businesses 
and it was hoped to be open in January 2022. Business advisors would also be 
situated at hubs across the island. 
 
The Committee were also informed that the council were working with the IW 
College to undertake a skills audit which should be completed in September. 
Consideration was being given to setting up a coding school.  
 



 
4 

 

The Committee were asked to provide a steer on the next steps, particularly in the 
communications and stakeholder element of the strategy. The Committee would 
discuss this further and would advise the Cabinet Member as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED : 
 

a) The committee noted the progress with the implementation of the Digital 
Island – Isle of Wight Digital Strategy. 

 
b) The committee would discuss further the next steps particularly in the 

communications and stakeholder engagement element of the strategy and 
advise the cabinet member accordingly. 

 
7. Regeneration Strategy Update  

 
An update on progress was given. The council continued to draw in funding for 
regeneration projects. Ryde and Newport were High Street Heritage Action Zones, 
and Cowes and Northwood had completed place plans. A bid had been submitted to 
the Levelling Up Fund for East Cowes for a broad range of activities, and the 
Committee would be informed of the outcome. Business cases were being built in 
readiness for any funding opportunities. 
 
Concern was expressed as to whether there were enough staff to deliver all the 
projects. The staff were currently spread across different teams.  
 
A list of current projects was requested and their current status, along with 
timescales for completion with realistic objectives. The Cabinet Member would bring 
this information to the next meeting in October, along with an update on further 
progress.  
 
RESOLVED : 
 

a) Progress with the implementation of the strategy was noted. 
 

b) A more detailed report, as previously supplied to the Committee, 
showing the various elements of all the regeneration schemes should 
be made available for future meetings. 

 
c) The importance of town and parish councils place plans in the delivery 

of the regeneration strategy was highlighted. 
 

8. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The workplan had been produced by the previous Committee. The chairman 
suggested that the new Committee had an informal meeting in the next few weeks 
to discuss any key topics not already on the workplan for scrutiny over the next 1 – 
2 years. It was recognised that affordable housing was desperately needed on the 
island and that the Committee should look at the production of relevant policies. 
 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED : 
 

a) The workplan should include an item looking at the delivery of the  
affordable housing strategy. 
 

b) An informal meeting of the committee to be held to discuss future 
workplan items for submission to the next meeting. 

 
9. Members' Question Time  

 
No Members’ questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


